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Incident # : 16-22146 Arrested Location : 118 NEWFIELD ST
CFS # . 632450 Bidg: Apt: 1 Floor:

Court Date : 09/08/2016 MIDDLETOWRN, CT 06457

Location : 40 ROSE CIR

Bldg: Apt: H Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-117a

Viclatlon Code : 53a-117a ~ CRIMINAL MISCHIEF 4TH
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED
Violatlon Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/8/2016

Statute Code : 33a-181
Violation Code : 53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE NON-ASLTIVE AND NON-THREATENING
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 9/8/2016

Mame : BLOOM, MATTHEW Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 9/7/2016 Agency : MIDDLETCGWM POLICE
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On September 07, 2016, at approximately 1932 hours, | Officer Bloom was dispatched to an undisclosed
location in Middletown, CT for a reported domestic.

Victim #1 said she got into a verbal domestic with Walter Tixi-Vasquez (25). She said Tixi-Vasquez
approached her vehicle and punched her side mirror, punched the window and kicked her vehicle. Victim
#1 said Tixi-Vasquez broke the passenger side mirror as a result of his punch. | observed the glass
hanging from the side mirror housing (estimated value to replace $25), what appeared to be the side of a
hand on the front passenger side window and a shoe scuff on the passenger side front door. Victim #1 was
threatened and afraid Tixi- Vasquez would harm her or their child as a result of his behavior.

As a resuli of the damage to property, Walter Tixi-Vasquez was issued a Misdemeanor Summons
Complaint (MC 397003) for violating CGS 53a-117a, Criminal Mischief in the Fourth Degree and §3a-181,
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Breach of Peace in the Second Degree. He was given a next day court date of September 08, 2016 at
GA9 for 0900 hours.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name

9/7/2016 6:08:29PM

e, Printed Date Printed Time
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Created Date 1 §/7/2016 6:05PM
RAIGNMENT REPORT

Last Update 1 9/7/2016 6:05FPM

Incident # : 16-21292
CFS #: 630843
Court Date : 9/23/2016

Arrested Location : 258 SAYBROOK RD

Bldg: Apt: Floor: 8
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : SCOTT, ROBERT

Location : 288 SAYBROOK RD

Bidg: Apt: Floor: 8
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 21A-267{A)

Violation Code : 21A-267(A) - USE OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count ; 1 Arrest Type :  Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 9/7/2016

Statute Code ! 21a-279a(a)i

Viglation Code : POSSESSION GF LESS THAN 0.5 OZ MARIJUANA
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 9/7/2016

Name : DIRGA, FREDERICK

Duty Assignment | Detective
Role: Arresting

Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE
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n 8/31/2016 Detectives from the Middletown Police Department Narcotics Unit prepared to execute a signed narcotics
search and seizure warrant on Robert Scott and 258 Saybrook Road apartment 8 Middletown, Connecticut. The tenant of

258 Saybrook Road is Robert Scott.

Action Date : 8/31/2016

At approximately 1115 hours we proceeded to 258 Saybrook Road apartment 8. We loudly announced our presence

and intent to search a signed search and seizure warrant and made entry through the open apartment door. Scott was
found in the living room and detained without incident.

Scott was searched and found to be in possession of $291 in US currency in his right shorts pocket. An additional $20 of
marked narcotics unit funds used to purchase crack cocaine from Scott was also found in his pocket.
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Once the residence was secured Detectives began a thorough search of the apartment. The following items were found:

In the living room:
1. Blacktrack phone found on the couch
2 clear plastic sandwich baggies commonly used to package illicit drugs found on the couch
3. Lg black touchscreen cellular phone found on the couch
4. Glass pipe smoking pipe used to some crack cocaine found on the couch
5. Broken cellular phone found on the couch
6. Metal marijuana grinder with marijuana residue inside found on the couch
7. Liberty Bank card found on the couch
8. Pieces of clear plastic baggies commonly used to package cocaine found under the couch
9. Pieces of clear plastic baggies commonly used to package cocaine found under the table
10. Suspected partially burnt marijuana cigarette found in bag hanging in closet
11. Numerous partially burnt marijuana cigarettes found in the ashtray
12. Black smart phone found on the loveseat

13. White Samsung phone found on the loveseat
14. Broken iPhone found on the loveseat

In the kitchen:

1. Clear plastic sandwich baggies with corners torn off commonly used to package illicit drugs found on the counter

2. Razor which are commonly used to cut large amounts of drugs into smaller amounts found on the counter
3. Box of plastic baggies found in a drawer

A digital scale with suspected cocaine residue was found in a jacket pocket hanging on Scott’s door.

When asked if there was any crack cocaine in the residence Scott said, “If there is any it is in my coat pocket or in the
car”. When none was located he said “I must be out”.

The suspected cocaine residue tested positive for the presumptive presence of crack cocaine with NIK wipe. The
suspected marijuana tested positive for the presumptive presence of marijuana with NARK 8.

Scott was issued MSC229374 and issued a PTA for violation of CGS 21a-267(a) Possession of D
21a-27%a(a)(1). He is scheduled to appear at GA9 in Middletown on 9/23/2016 at 0900 hours:
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name

Report Name

9/7/2016 5:23:41PM
N Printed Date Pririted Tirne
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) Created Date : 9/7/2016 5:01PM
NMENT REPORT.

s Last Update : 9/7/2016 5:01PM

Incident # : 16-22125
CFS # : 632414
Court Date ; 09-20-2016

Arrested Location @ 222 Main ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

MNama : CALAFIORE, NICOLE MARIE Sax: F Race : W Age: 27

Location ; 84 DOVE LN

Bldg: Apt: Flogr;
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457 o

53a-172*

Violation Code : 53a-172* - FAILURE TO APPEAR 15T DEG
Viclation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Statute Code :

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED

Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date ;. 9/7/2016

Name : HADDAD, JONATHAN

Duty Assignment; :
Role : Arresting

Agency : MIDDLETCWN POLICE

Action Date : 9/7/2016

On 08-07-2016 at 1600 hours, Nicole Calaficre, date of birth ( n, tun‘ herself in on an
outstanding arrest warrant. The charge is Failure to Appear in the First Degree, 53a-172*%.
Calafiore was processed on that charge and issued a court date of 09-20-2016 at 0900 hours in GA 7,

located at 54 West Main Sireet in Meriden.
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